

No. 11-1285

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

U.S. AIRWAYS, INC., IN ITS CAPACITY AS  
FIDUCIARY AND PLAN ADMINISTRATOR OF THE  
U.S. AIRWAYS, INC. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS PLAN,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

JAMES MCCUTCHEN AND ROSEN,  
LOUIK & PERRY, P.C.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF SUBROGATION PROFESSIONALS  
AND THE SELF INSURANCE INSTITUTE OF  
AMERICA, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JOHN D. KOLB  
GIBSON & SHARPS, PSC  
9420 Bunsen Parkway,  
Suite 250  
Louisville, KY 40220

BRYAN B. DAVENPORT  
LAW OFFICES OF  
BRYAN B. DAVENPORT, P.C.  
160 Fairway Lakes Drive  
Franklin, IN 46131

LAURA D. SCHMIDT  
DOWNS & STANFORD, P.C.  
2001 Bryan Street,  
Suite 4000  
Dallas, TX 75201

LAWRENCE H. MIREL  
WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY\*  
BRETT A. SHUMATE  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 719-7000  
wconsovoy@wileyrein.com

DARAN P. KIEFER  
KREINER & PETERS Co., L.P.A.  
2570 Superior Avenue,  
Suite 401  
Cleveland, OH 44114

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF ERISA § 502(a)(3) SHOULD BE REVERSED ....	7
A. ERISA § 502(a)(3) Does Not Incorporate Equitable Defenses That Subvert The Terms Of An Employee Benefit Plan ..	7
B. Reimbursement Pursuant To An Enforceable ERISA Plan Is Never Inequitable .....	12
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DECISION UNDERMINES THE BASIC PURPOSES OF ERISA AND WILL CAUSE WIDESPREAD HARM.....	19
A. The Third Circuit’s Decision Undermines The Basic Purposes Of ERISA.....	20

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Third Circuit’s Decision Will Make It More Difficult And Expensive To Sponsor And Maintain Affordable Employee Benefit Plans ...	24
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Administrative Committee of the Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Shank</i> , 500 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Administrative Committee of the Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Varco</i> , 338 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	21
<i>Albrecht v. Committee on Employee Benefits of Federal Reserve Employee Benefits System</i> , 357 F.3d 62 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	9
<i>Bombardier Aerospace Employee Welfare Benefits Plan v. Ferrer, Poirot &amp; Wansbrough</i> , 354 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2003).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Caraco Pharmaceutical Laboratories, Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1670 (2012).....	10
<i>CGI Technologies &amp; Solutions Inc. v. Rose</i> , 683 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2012).....	12-13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1878 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010) .....	22, 24
<i>Craig v. Bemis Co.</i> , 517 F.2d 677 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	15
<i>Cummings v.</i> <i>Briggs &amp; Stratton Retirement Plan</i> , 797 F.2d 383 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	15
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995) .....	20
<i>Cutting v. Jerome Foods, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1293 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	16, 26, 27
<i>Duggan v. Hobbs</i> , 99 F.3d 307 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001) .....	22
<i>Elmore v. Cone Mills Corp.</i> , 187 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987) .....	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson,</i> 534 U.S. 204 (2002) .....	7-8, 11, 12
<i>Hall v. United States,</i> 132 S. Ct. 1882 (2012) .....	5
<i>Harris v. Harvard Pilgrim Health Care, Inc.,</i> 208 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Harris Trust &amp; Savings Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.,</i> 530 U.S. 238 (2000) .....	7, 8
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.,</i> 530 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	8
<i>Health Cost Controls v. Isbell,</i> 139 F.3d 1070 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	20
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles,</i> 321 U.S. 321 (1944) .....	5
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon,</i> 498 U.S. 133 (1990) .....	21
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Administrator for DuPont Savings &amp; Investment Plan,</i> 555 U.S. 285 (2009) .....	10, 11, 20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kress v. Food Employers Labor Relations Ass'n</i> , 391 F.3d 563 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	28
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co. v.</i> <i>Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) .....	8, 9, 20, 23
<i>Member Services Life Insurance Co. v.</i> <i>American National Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 130 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	14, 15, 17
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993) .....	7, 9, 10
<i>Pilot Life Insurance Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987) .....	9
<i>Raymond B. Yates, M.D., P.C. Profit Sharing</i> <i>Plan v. Hendon</i> , 541 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	21
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002) .....	23
<i>Ryan v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	15, 17, 29
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Medical Services Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006) .....	4, 8, 10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Singer v. Black &amp; Decker Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 1449 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>United McGill Corp. v. Stinnett</i> , 154 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>United States v. American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940) .....	5, 12
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 663 F.3d 671 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Orman v. American Insurance Co.</i> , 680 F.2d 301 (3d Cir. 1982).....	15, 20
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	10, 20, 23, 24
<i>Zurich American Insurance Co. v. O'Hara</i> , 604 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. § 1001(b).....	23
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1).....	3, 11, 20
29 U.S.C. § 1102(b)(4) .....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D).....	3, 11, 27



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) . . . . .	10
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)(B)(ii) . . . . .	4

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Arthur Linton Corbin, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (rev. ed. 1993) . . . . .	14, 18, 19
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993) . . . . .	12, 13, 15
David Leonhardt, <i>Poverty in U.S. Grew in 2004, While Income Failed to Rise for 5th Straight Year</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 31, 2005. . . . .	25
Department of Legislative Services, Maryland General Assembly, Senate Bill 903: Contracts Between Health Maintenance Organizations and Subscribers or Groups of Subscribers - Subrogation Provisions (2000). . . . .	24
George E. Palmer, <i>The Law of Restitution</i> (1978). . . . .	14, 17
Health Economics Practice, Barents Group, LLC, <i>Impacts of Four Legislative Provisions on Managed Care Consumers: 1999-2003</i> (1998). . . . .	29

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
The Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>The Uninsured: A Primer: Key Facts About Americans Without Health Insurance</i> (Oct. 2011). . . . .	29
Jeffrey A. Freenblatt, <i>Insurance and Subrogation: Where the Pie Isn't Big Enough, Who Eats Last?</i> 64 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1337 (1997) . . . . .	26
Restatement (First) of Restitution § 107 (1937). . . . .	13, 16, 19
Restatement (Third) of Restitution & Unjust Enrichment § 2 (2011) . . . . .	13, 14
Samuel Williston, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2003) . . . . .	13, 19
